

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

PUBLIC LAWS, 1975

Except for the purpose of retaking a prisoner whom he has arrested and who has escaped, or for the purpose of taking a person before the District Court, or for the purpose of executing a mittimus given to him by such court, or for the purpose of pursuing a person who has gone into another municipality and for whose arrest a police officer has a warrant, no police officer shall have any authority in criminal or traffic infraction matters beyond the limits of the municipality in which he is appointed. A police officer has all the statutory powers of a constable, except as limited by municipal ordinance.

Sec. 74. 30 MRSA § 2364, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 135, § 1, is amended to read:

§ 2364. Arrest in other municipalities

Every municipal law enforcement officer in fresh pursuit of a person who travels beyond the limits of the municipality in which the officer is appointed shall have the same power to arrest such person as the officer has within the said municipality. This section shall apply to both felonies, and misdemeanors and traffic infractions.

With respect to felonies, the term "fresh pursuit" as used in this section shall be as defined in Title 15, section 152; with respect to misdemeanors and traffic infractions, "fresh pursuit" shall mean instant pursuit of a person with intent to apprehend.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 431

AN ACT Relating to Compensation in Eminent Domain Proceedings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. I MRSA § 20 is amended to read:

§ 20. Compensation to owners for use of land

If satisfactory compensation is not made to the owner by the officers or agents of the United States under whose direction such lands are taken, he may make complaint to the county commissioners who, after not less than 14 days' notice to the parties of the time and place of hearing, shall view the premises, hear the parties and assess the damages sustained by the taking of the land for said purposes, including the time during which it will be required for such use, as if the land were taken for highway purposes under Title 23, chapter 3, order them to be paid at such time as they direct and award costs to the prevailing party.

Sec. 2. 12 MRSA § 2151, 2nd ¶, first sentence, is amended to read:

The owners of property, either real or personal, taken by the commissioner under this section shall be entitled to damages equal to the reasonable value thereof, as is provided when land is taken for highway purposes under Title 23, chapter 3. end in In the event of a disagreement over the value, the reasonable value shall be determined by the county commissioners of the county in which the land is situated, upon the written application of any interested party.

Sec. 3. 13 MRSA § 1183, first sentence, is amended to read:

If the municipal officers at the hearing held under section 1181 grant the prayer of the petitioners, they shall then determine what land shall be taken and assess the damages suffered by each person thereby, as if the land were taken for town ways, make a written return of their proceedings, specifying the land taken and the damages awarded each person and file the same with the town clerk.

Sec. 4. 23 MRSA § 154, sub-§ 2, ¶ F is amended to read:

F. Special benefits, accruing to the remaining property by reason of the public improvement for which part of the property is taken, to be set off against the gross damage severance damages;

Sec. 5. 23 MRSA § 154, sub-§ 2, \P G is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

G. The net damage showing separately:

(1) The fair market value of the real property taken;

(2) The amount of severance damages in excess of special benefits; and

(3) The offering price.

Sec. 6. 23 MRSA § 154, sub-§ 3, [] B is repealed.

Sec. 7. 23 MRSA § 154, sub-§ 3, ¶ C is amended to read:

C. The fair market value of the real property taken as of the date of taking;

Sec. 8. 23 MRSA § 154, sub-§ 3, ¶ D is repealed.

Sec. 9. 23 MRSA § 154, sub-§ 3, $\P E$ is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

E. Offering price;

Sec. g-A. 23 MRSA § 154-F is enacted to read:

§ 154-F. Special benefits

In determining just compensation where special benefits are found, the owner or owners of record shall be compensated at least for the fair market value of the property and any rights or interest therein taken.

Sec. 10. 23 MRSA § 2057 is amended to read:

§ 2057. —estimation and award

If any person's property is damaged by laying out, altering or discontinuing a highway or town way, the county commissioners or the municipal officers of towns shall estimate the amount, and in their return state the share

PUBLIC LAWS, 1975

of each separately. Damages shall be determined as if the land were taken for highway purposes under chapter 3. Damages shall be allowed to the owners of reversions and remainders and to tenants for life and for years in proportion to their interests in the estate taken. Said commissioners or officers shall not order such damages to be paid, nor shall any right thereto accrue to the claimant, until the land over which the highway or alteration is located has been entered upon and possession taken for the purpose of construction or use.

Sec. 11. 23 MRSA § 3005 is amended by inserting a new sentence before the first sentence to read:

Damages shall be determined as if the land were taken by the State for highway purposes under chapter 3.

Sec. 12. 23 MRSA § 3502, 2nd sentence, is amended to read:

If the municipal officers of any municipality are unable to purchase such materials or land with the necessary ways and access thereto, at what they deem a reasonable valuation, the county commissioners of the county wherein such material or land is located shall, on petition of the municipal officers or interested parties, ascertain and determine the damages in the same manner as provided by statute for land taken for highway purposes **under chapter 3**, and all parties aggrieved by the estimate of damages shall have like remedy as provided by statute for appraisal of damages for land taken by towns for highway purposes.

Sec. 13. 30 MRSA § 4002, 2nd sentence, is amended to read:

The municipal officers shall meet at the time and place specified in the notice, view the land to be taken, hear all parties interested and if they decide that the land is suitable for the purpose, they shall take the same and estimate the damages to be paid to each owner, so far as known, in the same manner as provided by statute for land taken for highway purposes under Title 23, chapter 3, and make return of their doings in writing, signed by a majority of them, which return shall describe by metes and bounds the land so taken and state the purpose for which it is taken, the names of the owners so far as known, and the amount of damages awarded to each.

Sec. 14. 30 MRSA § 4807, 2nd ¶, last sentence is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Thereupon, the authority shall determine the damages for the real property taken in the same manner as provided by statute for land taken for highway purposes under Title 23, chapter 3, and shall file a statement of such determination in the Superior Court of the county.

Sec. 15. 35 MRSA § 685 is amended to read:

§ 685. Commissioners' report of damages and rights of parties; notice

Said commissioners shall at a regular session make a report of their general estimate of damages, stating specifically the terms and conditions imposed by them, and the rights and obligations of each party, and the elements of damage as provided for land taken for highway purposes under Title 23, section

154, subsections 2, 3 and 4, and cause it to be recorded. Their clerk shall then make out a notice to each person, stating the amount of damages awarded to him and the elements of damage, which shall be served by an officer on those resident in the State and upon others, if any, by a publication 3 weeks successively in a newspaper printed in the county, if any; if not, in the state paper. The expense of notices shall be added to the costs of the proceedings and paid accordingly.

Sec. 16. 35 MRSA § 2484, 3rd sentence, is amended to read:

They shall on view make a just appraisement in writing of the loss or damage, including the elements of damage as provided for land taken for highway purposes under Title 23, section 154, subsections 2, 3 and 4, if any, to the applicant, sign duplicates thereof, and on demand deliver one copy to the applicant and the other to the company or its agent.

Sec. 17. 35 MRSA § 3243, first sentence, is amended to read :

For all property taken by the exercise of the right of eminent domain the owners are entitled to damages as if the land were taken for highway purposes under Title 23, chapter 3. The damages are to be paid by the taker and estimated by the county commissioners, on written application of either party, made within 3 years after such taking; or, if proceedings thus commenced fail for causes not affecting the merits, new ones may be commenced within one year thereafter, and when no estimate is made within such time, the owner may maintain a civil action or have any remedy provided.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 432

AN ACT Establishing the Termination Date of the Viet Nam War for Purposes of Certain Veteran's Benefits under State Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA § 674, sub-§ 1, ¶ D, as repealed and replaced by PL 1971, c. 561, is amended to read:

D. War, etc. "War, campaign or expedition" mean any of the following periods:

— April 6, 1917 through November 10, 1918

- December 7, 1941 through September 1, 1945

— June 27, 1950 through January 31, 1955

- August 5, 1964 to a termination date to be determined May 7, 1975.

Sec. 2. 30 MRSA § 4653, 3rd ¶ from the end, as amended by PL 1967, c. 67, § 4, is further amended to read: